Annie C. Heflebower

(- 24 Mar 1945)

Heflebower, Annie C. On Saturday, March 24, 1945, at the residence of her daughter, the Kennedy-Warren Apartments, Annie C. Heflebower, beloved wife of the late George W. Heflebower and mother of Brig. Gen. Roy C. Heflebower, Camp Butner, N.C., Miss Ethel W. Heflebower and Bertram Heflebower of this city. Services at the S.H. Hines Co. funeral home, 2904 14th st. n.w. on Tuesday, March 27, at 3 p.m. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

The Evening Star, March 26, 1945, p. A12

Mrs. Annie Heflebower, Mother of General, Dies

Mrs. Annie Heflebower, 89, lifelong resident of Washington and mother of Brig. Gen. Roy C. Heflebower of Camp Butler, N.C., died Saturday at the home of her daughter, Ethel, in the Kennedy-Warren.